UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERACTIVE VIDEO LEARNING
APPROACH FOR ENGLISH
VOCABULARY LEARNING

SITI NORAKMAL BINTI MD ARIFFIN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

August 2017



ABSTRACT

The attempt to produce this research is to clarify whether the interactive video can
assist the student in learning English vocabulary. Interactive video is the video that
can interact with the user, where when the user makes a selection, the video can give a
fast response to the user. Therefore, the interactive video has been introduced to
assists students in learning English vocabulary because English is a very important
language and vocabulary plays an important part in the English language where
without vocabulary the sentences are meaningless. This research compares the
effectiveness of the interactive video and conventional approach that currently being
used. Either it can assist the student in the rural area in learning English vocabulary in
interactive way of learning. Inspired by the teaching processes in school the
interactive video is using lots of pictures and sounds to assist students in learning
vocabulary. The interactive video presented by combining sounds and picture that will
show a short story. This approached will act as an additional tool to assist respondents
studying in Form 1 secondary school to improve their English vocabulary using
interactive video. With the help from the interactive video, the student will be able to
learn on their own with minimum assistance from the teacher. The school involved
two states which are Kelantan and Selangor. 50 students of Form 1, was selected from
two secondary schools. The pre-test, post-test, and t-test are the evaluation process to
gather the feedback from the respondents. From the evaluation results, it does have
proven that the interactive video did improve the students' performance. The
limitations and directions for future development and research are discussed
accordingly.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is an infinite gratitude to Allah S.W.T for giving me the opportunity to undertake
and complete this research.

This study would not have been possible without the help and support of many people.
Firstly, I would like to express my deepest and sincere appreciation to my caring
supervisor, Dr. Marina Ismail for the precious time and invaluable guidance,
comments, support, and encouragement.

Secondly, I would like to thank my beloved parents, husband, brothers, sisters, in laws
and friends for their persistent support and encouragement to complete this paper
work. This study would also not have been possible without the acquiescence of
“Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Kota Bharu, Kelantan and Sekolah Menengah
Kebangsaan Jeram, Selangor” management. Thus, special thank for the Headmaster
and Headmistress, teachers, staffs and students who were involved in the survey.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFORMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction to Research

1.2 Problem Background

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Question

1.5 Research Objective

1.6 Research Scope

1.7 Significant of Research

1.8 Outline of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 English Vocabulary
2.2.1 Definition
2.2.2 Learning English Vocabulary
2.3 Approaches in Learning English
2.3.1 Reading
2.3.2 Mobile Phone Applications

Vi

Page
it
i

v

vi

Xi

Xiii

Xiv

10
11
13
15



2.3.3 Translation
2.3.4 Educational Games
2.3.5 Memorizations
2.3.6 Chunking
2.3.7 Error Analysis
2.3.8 Communication
2.3.9 Mind Maps
2.4 Interactive Video
2.4.1 Definition
2.4.2 Interactive Videos As An English Language Courseware
2.4.3 Current Interactive Video that available online
2.5 Interactive Video Design
2.5.1 Multi Frame Layout
2.5.2 Navigation
2.6 Learning Approach Used in Application Development
2.6.1 Systematic Approach in Learning English Vocabulary
2.6.2 Storytelling
2.6.3 Flash Cards
2.6.4 Space Repetition
2.6.5 Lietner System
2.7 Icon-Based

2.8 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Methodology
3.3 Problem Identification
3.3.1 Interviews
3.3.2 Questionnaire
3.3.3 Classroom Observation
3.4 Identifying Learning Approach
3.4.1 Interviews

3.4.2 Questionnaires

vii

16
16
17
18
18
19
20
20
20
21
22
28
28
29
29
30
30
31
31
32
32
33

35
35
38
39
40
41
41
42
43



