UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERACTIVE VIDEO LEARNING APPROACH FOR ENGLISH VOCABULARY LEARNING

SITI NORAKMAL BINTI MD ARIFFIN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science**

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

August 2017

ABSTRACT

The attempt to produce this research is to clarify whether the interactive video can assist the student in learning English vocabulary. Interactive video is the video that can interact with the user, where when the user makes a selection, the video can give a fast response to the user. Therefore, the interactive video has been introduced to assists students in learning English vocabulary because English is a very important language and vocabulary plays an important part in the English language where without vocabulary the sentences are meaningless. This research compares the effectiveness of the interactive video and conventional approach that currently being used. Either it can assist the student in the rural area in learning English vocabulary in interactive way of learning. Inspired by the teaching processes in school the interactive video is using lots of pictures and sounds to assist students in learning vocabulary. The interactive video presented by combining sounds and picture that will show a short story. This approached will act as an additional tool to assist respondents studying in Form 1 secondary school to improve their English vocabulary using interactive video. With the help from the interactive video, the student will be able to learn on their own with minimum assistance from the teacher. The school involved two states which are Kelantan and Selangor. 50 students of Form 1, was selected from two secondary schools. The pre-test, post-test, and t-test are the evaluation process to gather the feedback from the respondents. From the evaluation results, it does have proven that the interactive video did improve the students' performance. The limitations and directions for future development and research are discussed accordingly.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is an infinite gratitude to Allah S.W.T for giving me the opportunity to undertake and complete this research.

This study would not have been possible without the help and support of many people. Firstly, I would like to express my deepest and sincere appreciation to my caring supervisor, Dr. Marina Ismail for the precious time and invaluable guidance, comments, support, and encouragement.

Secondly, I would like to thank my beloved parents, husband, brothers, sisters, in laws and friends for their persistent support and encouragement to complete this paper work. This study would also not have been possible without the acquiescence of "Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Kota Bharu, Kelantan and Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Jeram, Selangor" management. Thus, special thank for the Headmaster and Headmistress, teachers, staffs and students who were involved in the survey.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONFORMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction to Research	1
1.2 Problem Background	1
1.3 Problem Statement	4
1.4 Research Question	5
1.5 Research Objective	5
1.6 Research Scope	6
1.7 Significant of Research	6
1.8 Outline of the Study	7
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 English Vocabulary	9
2.2.1 Definition	9
2.2.2 Learning English Vocabulary	10
2.3 Approaches in Learning English	11
2.3.1 Reading	13
2.3.2 Mobile Phone Applications	15

	2.3.3 Translation	16
	2.3.4 Educational Games	16
	2.3.5 Memorizations	17
	2.3.6 Chunking	18
	2.3.7 Error Analysis	18
	2.3.8 Communication	19
	2.3.9 Mind Maps	20
2.4	Interactive Video	20
	2.4.1 Definition	20
	2.4.2 Interactive Videos As An English Language Courseware	21
	2.4.3 Current Interactive Video that available online	22
2.5	Interactive Video Design	28
	2.5.1 Multi Frame Layout	28
	2.5.2 Navigation	29
2.6	Learning Approach Used in Application Development	29
	2.6.1 Systematic Approach in Learning English Vocabulary	30
	2.6.2 Storytelling	30
	2.6.3 Flash Cards	31
	2.6.4 Space Repetition	31
	2.6.5 Lietner System	32
2.7	Icon-Based	32
2.8	Summary	33
CH	HAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	35
3.2	Research Methodology	35
3.3	Problem Identification	38
	3.3.1 Interviews	39
	3.3.2 Questionnaire	40
	3.3.3 Classroom Observation	41
3.4	Identifying Learning Approach	41
	3.4.1 Interviews	42
	3.4.2 Questionnaires	43